disclosed amount and another reasonably possible amount. Measurement uncertainty
that is material to these financial statements exists in the accrual of Canada Health
Transfer.

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report54

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Note 2   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Reporting Practices (continued)

(b) Basis of Financial Reporting (continued)

(ix) Measurement Uncertainty (continued)
Measurement uncertainty for the Canada Health Transfer relates to the tax transfer
component. The current value of income tax points (personal and corporate)
transferred historically by the federal government are used to adjust the entitlements.
The value of the tax transfer amounts is unknown at year end because the tax years
have not been assessed yet. Accordingly, these amounts are estimated and could
change by a material amount.

Note 3 Reporting Changes and Prior Period Adjustments
(in thousands)

The following is a summary of the effect of the Reporting Changes and Prior Period
Adjustments:

As Previously
Reported

Program
Transfer from

Ministry of
Seniors

Lottery Fund
Initiatives (1)

Full Cost
Adjustments (2) As Restated

Revenues 4,644,193$   -$   (420,497)$   (193,651)$   4,030,045$
Expenses (15,307,586)   (240)   -   193,651   (15,114,175)

Net Operating Results (10,663,393)   (240)   (420,497)   -   (11,084,130)
Net Financing Provided From
   General Revenues 12,007,147   240   420,497   -   12,427,884

Net Assets at March 31, 2010 5,765,376   -   -   -   5,765,376

Net Assets at March 31, 2011 7,109,130$   -$   -$   -$   7,109,130$

March 31, 2011
Reporting Changes

(1) The method of funding the eligible initiatives from the lottery and gaming proceeds was
changed during the year.  Previously, they were funded directly from the Lottery Fund and
were included in the Ministry’s revenues.  However, such proceeds are now deposited into
the General Revenue Fund to finance the eligible initiatives. Financial statements for prior

[…]

The fair values of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities are
estimated to approximate their carrying values because of the short-term nature of these
instruments.

(x)   Measurement Uncertainty

Measurement uncertainty exists when there is a variance between the recognized or
disclosed amount and another reasonably possible amount.  Measurement uncertainty that
is material to these financial statements exists in the accrual of Canada Health Transfer.

Measurement uncertainty for the Canada Health Transfer relates to the tax transfer
component. The current value of income tax points (personal and corporate) transferred
historically by the federal government are used to adjust the entitlements. The value of the
tax transfer amounts is unknown at year end because the tax years have not been assessed
yet. Accordingly, these amounts are estimated and could change by a material amount.

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report82

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Note 3 Reporting Changes
(in thousands)

The following is a summary of the effect of the reporting changes:

As Previously
Reported

Program transfer
from Department

of Seniors

Lottery Fund
Initiatives (1) As Restated

Revenues 2,874,032$   -$   (420,497)$   2,453,535$
Expenses (14,736,333) (240)   -   (14,736,573)

Net Operating Results (11,862,301)   (240)   (420,497)   (12,283,038)

Net Financing Provided From General Revenues 12,007,147   240   420,497   12,427,884

Net Liabilities at March 31, 2010 (307,823)   -   -   (307,823)

Net Liabilities at March 31, 2011 (162,977)$   -$   -$   (162,977)$

March 31, 2011
Reporting Changes

(1) The method of funding the eligible initiatives from the lottery and gaming proceeds was
changed during the year.  Previously, they were funded directly from the Lottery Fund and
were included in the department’s revenues.  However, such proceeds are now deposited into
the General Revenue Fund to finance the eligible initiatives. Financial statements for prior

[…]

Operating surplus (deficiency) of revenue
over expenses $ (20,000) $ - $ - $ (20,000)

Expenses by object
Salaries and benefits $ 6,212,000 $ - $ 103,000 $ 6,315,000
Contracts with health service providers 2,166,000 (212,000) 154,000 2,108,000
Contracts under the Heath Care

Protective Act 18,000 - 1,000 19,000
Drugs and gases 386,000 - (24,000) 362,000
Medical and surgical supplies 354,000 - (20,000) 334,000
Other contracted services 1,218,000 - (153,000) 1,065,000
Other 1,145,000 - (52,000) 1,093,000
Amortization 495,000 - - 495,000

TOTAL EXPENSES BY OBJECT $ 11,994,000 $ (212,000) $ 9,000 $ 11,791,000

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report160

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012

(thousands of dollars)

- 47 -

SCHEDULE 4 - CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF RESTATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported

Long-term
care

Adjustment
Full cost

Adjustment  Reclassifications
As

Restated
   (Note 3(a))  (Note 3(b))  (Note 3(d))
Revenue

Alberta Health and
  Wellness
  contributions

   Unrestricted
   ongoing $ 9,037,311  $ -  $ (459) $ - $ 9,036,852
   Unrestricted
   deficit funding 527,235  -  - - 527,235
   Restricted 747,830  -  -  -  747,830
Other government
  contributions 100,893  (3,552)  (12,206) 16,670 101,805
Fees and charges 621,481  -  (194,423)  -  427,058
Ancillary operations 112,367  -  -  -  112,367
Donations 28,574  -  -  - 28,574
Investment and
  other income 292,119  -  (240) (16,670) 275,209
Amortization of
  external capital
  contributions 364,181  -  - - 364,181

TOTAL REVENUE  11,831,991   (3,552)   (207,328)   -   11,621,111

Expenses
Inpatient acute nursing

services  2,584,209   -   (5,682)  (10,841)  2,567,686
Emergency and other

outpatient services 1,220,870  -  (1,053) (3,409)  1,216,408
Facility-based continuing

care services 844,753  (1,801)  (13,996) 612  829,568
Ambulance services 343,034  -  -  9,373  352,407
Community-based care 800,256  (1,751)  (203)  (537)  797,765
Home care 402,375  -  -  (227)  402,148
Diagnostic and

therapeutic services 1,861,589  -  (4,321) (1,744)  1,855,524
Promotion, prevention and

protection services 289,508  -  56 (251)  289,313
Research and education 214,253  -  181  (7,411)  207,023
Administration 307,342  -  (5,666)  2,549 304,225
Information technology 387,655  -  (7)  -  387,648
Support services 1,521,754  -  (176,637)  11,886  1,357,003
Amortization of facilities

and improvements 198,238  -  - -  198,238

TOTAL EXPENSES  10,975,836   (3,552)   (207,328)   -   10,764,956

Operating surplus
   (deficiency) of revenue

over expenses $ 856,155  $ -  $ - $ -  $ 856,155

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report 161

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012

(thousands of dollars)

- 48 -

SCHEDULE 4 - CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF RESTATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As Previously
Reported

Long-term
care

Adjustment
Full cost

Adjustment  Reclassifications
As

Restated
   (Note 3(a))  (Note 3(b))  (Note 3(d))

ASSETS
Current:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,721,465  $ -  $ -  $ (957,322)  $ 764,143
Investments  -  -  - 957,322 957,322
Accounts receivable  201,293   -   -   -   201,293
Contributions receivable from
   Alberta Health and Wellness 200,313  -  -  -  200,313
Inventories 99,097 - - - 99,097
Prepaid expenses 61,646  (2,700)  -  -  58,946

 2,283,814 (2,700) - - 2,281,114
Non-current cash and
   investments  599,335  -  -  -  599,335
Capital contributions receivable
   from Alberta Health and
   Wellness 11,476  -  -  -  11,476
Capital assets  6,707,464  -  -  -  6,707,464
Other assets  214,546  (130,953)  -  12,511  96,104

TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,816,635  $ (133,653)  $ -  $ 12,511  $ 9,695,493

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
Current:

Accounts payable and accrued
  liabilities  $ 1,136,937  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 1,136,937
Accrued vacation pay 385,525  -  -  -  385,525
Deferred contributions  595,292  -  -  12,329  607,621
Current portion of long-term
  debt 153,799  -  -  -  153,799

 2,271,553 - - 12,329 2,283,882
Deferred contributions 163,725  (151,396)  -  (12,329)  -
Deferred capital contributions  541,856  -  -  -  541,856
Long-term debt  182,500  -  -  -  182,500
Unamortized external capital
   contributions  5,598,973  -  -  -  5,598,973
Other liabilities  97,454  34,575  -  12,511  144,540
 8,856,061 (116,821)  -  12,511  8,751,751
Net assets:

Accumulated surplus  115,741  (16,832)  -  -  98,909
Accumulated net unrealized
   gains (losses) on
investments (9,110) - -  - (9,110)
Other internally restricted net
   assets  66,722  -  -  -  66,722
Internally restricted net assets
   invested in capital assets   777,071   -   -   -   777,071
Endowments 10,150  -  -  -  10,150

 960,574   (16,832)   -   -   943,742

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET
   ASSETS $ 9,816,635  $ (133,653)  $ -  $ 12,511  $ 9,695,493

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report162

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012

(thousands of dollars)

- 49 -

SCHEDULE 4 - CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF RESTATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

As Previously
Reported

Long-term care
Adjustment

Full cost
Adjustment  Reclassifications

As
Restated

   (Note 3(a))  (Note 3(b))  (Note 3(d))
Operating activities:

Operating surplus (deficiency)
   of revenue over expenses $ 856,155  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 856,155

Non-cash transactions:
   Amortization expense 470,511  -  -  -  470,511

Amortized external capital
   contributions  (364,606)  -  -  -  (364,606)
Other (2,503) (2,698) - 52,706 47,505

Changes in non-cash working
  capital  (2,169)  2,698  -  (738,403)  (737,874)

Cash generated from (used by)
  operating activities 957,388  -  -  (685,697)  271,691

Cash generated from (used by)
  investing activities (417,807)  -  -  (52,706)  (470,513)

Cash generated from financing
  activities  204,668   -   -  -  204,668

Net increase in current cash and
  cash equivalents   744,249   -   -  (738,403)  5,846

Current cash and cash
  equivalents, beginning of year  977,216   -   -  (218,919)  758,297

Current cash and cash
  equivalents, end of year $ 1,721,465  $ -  $ -  $ (957,322)  $ 764,143

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report 163

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MARCH 31, 2012

(thousands of dollars)

- 50 -

SCHEDULE 4 - CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF RESTATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2011

Consolidated Schedule of Expenses by Object

As Previously
Reported

Long-term
care

Adjustment
Full cost

Adjustment  Reclassifications
As

Restated
   (Note 3(a))  (Note 3(b))  (Note 3(d))

Salaries and benefits $ 5,667,428  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 5,667,428
Contracts with health service
   providers  1,958,269  -  (207,328)  130,569  1,881,510
Contracts under the Heath
Care Protective Act 19,308  -  -  -  19,308
Drugs and gases 361,468  -  -  -  361,468
Medical and surgical supplies 330,132  -  -  -  330,132
Other contracted services 1,112,310  -  -  (137,954)  974,356
Other 1,056,410 (3,552) - 7,385  1,060,243
Amortization 470,511  -  - -  470,511

TOTAL EXPENSES BY OBJECT $ 10,975,836  $ (3,552)  $ (207,328)  $ -  $ 10,764,956

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report164

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report 165

Financial Information
Health Quality Council of Alberta

	 Financial Statements
	 March 31, 2012

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report166

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report 167

[original signed by][original signed by]

2011 – 2012  Health and Wellness  Annual Report168

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors of the Health Quality Council of Alberta

Report on the Financial Statements
I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Health Quality Council of Alberta, which